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‘that the defendant.in this case has been arrested, that the

defendant has been charged, the fact that the defendant has
been indicted in this case is not evidence in this case, nor
does it create any presumption or inference of guiit. These
indictments, these documents that I've referred to, which I
have called indictments, are simply the formal written
instruments which contain the charges made against the
defendant. The indictments are the formal documents by
which the case is brought into this court for trial. I've
handed the ihdictmeﬁts to my law clerk who Qill ask you, Mr.
Foreman, to sign your name and date én the indictments.

Now t§ those fivevindictments, the defendant has pled
pot guilty. And that plea '0f not guilty to each of the five
indictments puts the burden on the State of South Carolina
to prove the defendant guilty beyond a .reasonable doubt. A
person charged with committing a criminal offense in South
Carolina is .never required to prove himself, or herself,
innocent. |

I charge you, ladies and gentlemen of the jury, that it
is an important rule of the law that the defendant in a
ériminal trial, no matter what the seriousness of the Chérge
may be, will always be presumed to be innocent of the crime
for which the indictment was issued, unless guilt has been
proven by evidence, satisfying you of that guilt beyond a

reasonable doubt.
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This presumption of innocence, ladies and gentlemen of
the jury, does not end when you begin your deliberations,
but it accompanies the defendant throughout the trial until
you, as a jury, reach a verdict guilt based on evidence,
satisfying you of that guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.

The presumption of innocence is not a mere legal
theory. It is not just a legal phrase. It is a substantial
right to which every defendant in criminal cburt is entitled
unless you, the jury, are satisfied from the evidence of the
defendant's guiit beyond a reasonable doubt.

What is a reasbnable doubt in the law? A reasonable
doubt is the kind of doubt that.would cause a reasonable
person to hesitate to act. -

The State has the burden of proving the defendant
guilty beyond a reasonable doubt. Some of you on the jury
today may have served as jurors in the past in a civil case,
where you were told by the judge that it was only necessary
to prove that a fact is more likely true than not true. We
call that,  in a civil case, the burden of by the greater
weight, or the preponderance of the evidence. 1In a criminal
case, such as the case here today, the State's proof must be
more than that. It must be beyond a reasonable doubt.

Now, proof beyond a reasonable doubt is proof that
leaves.you firmly convinced of the defendant's guilt. There

are very few things in this world that we know with absolute
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certaiﬂty. And in criminél cases, the law does not require
proof that overcocmes evefy possible doubt. 1If, based on
your consideration of the evidence, you are firmly convinced
that the defendaﬁt is guilty of the crime, or crimes
charged, you must find the defendant guilty. On the other
hand, if you think there's.é real possibility that the
defendant is not guilty, you must give the defendant the
benefit of the doubt and find the defendant not guilty.

I remind you, ladies énd gentlemen, that throughout
this trial, you and I have had certain duties fo perform.

As a trial judge, it has been my responsibility to preside
over the trial of the case, and I also have the duty to rule
on the admissibility of evidence offered during the trial of
the case.

I remind you that you are to conéider bnly the
competent evideﬁce offered during the trial. If there was
any testimony ordered stricken from the record by me during
this trial, you must disregard that testimony and not use it
as a basis of your decision. You are to consider only the

testimony which was presented from the witness stand by the

'sworn witnesses, any exhibits which have been introduced

into evidence during the trial of the case, and if there
were any, any stipulations of counsel.
Now, I also, as the presiding judge, have the

additional duty to charge you the law that applies to this
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case. As the presiding judge; I told you that I am the sole
judge of the law in this case, and it 1is your duty as
jurors, under that oath you took at the beginning of this
trial, it's your dey to accept and to apply the law as I
now state it to you.

So if any of you on this jury already have any idea as
to what you think the law is, or even what you feel the law
ought to be, and it doés not agree with what I now tell you
the law is, you must abandon any of your preconceived ideas
or any of your preconceived opinions, because each of you
took an oath from the Clerk of Court. And in that oath, you
swore or affirmed that you would accept the law as given to
you, and apply the law exactly as I now state it to you.

In every case tried in this Court before a jury, the
jury becomes the sole and the exclusive judges of the facts
in the case. A trial judge, such as myself, cannot

intimate, comment on, or make any type of statement to a

trial jury, such as you, about the facts in a case.

Since you, the jury, are the sole judges of the facts
in this case, you are not to infer from what I have said
during the progress of this trial in ruling upon the
admissibility of evidence or otherwise, or anything that I
say now during the course of this instruction to you, that I
have any opinion whatsoever about the facts in this case.

The law does not allow me to have an opinion about the
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facts in this case. This is a matter solely for you, the
jury, to determine. As jurors, then, it is your duty to
determine the effect, the value, the weight and the truth of
the evidence that's been presented during the trial of this
case.

Now, ladies and gentlemen, theré are two types of

evidence that are generally presented during a trial. And

like many things in the law, we have names for those general

types of evidence. The two types of evidence presented

during a trial are called direct evidence and circumstantial

evidence.

Direct evidence, ladies and gentlemen, is testimony of
a person who claims to have actual knowledge of a fact, such
as an eyewitness to an event. Direct evidence is evidence
which immediately establishes the main fact to bé proved.

Circumstantial evidence, as. contrasted with direct
evidence, 1s proof of a chain of‘facts and circumstances,
indicating the existence of a fact. Circumstantial evidence
is evidence which immediately establishes-a collateral fact
from which the main fact may or may not be'inferred.
Circumstantial evidence is based on inference and not on
personal knowledge or personal observation.

The ‘law makes absolutely no distinction whatsoever
between the weight or the value to be given to either direct

evidence or to circumstantial evidence. 'Nor is a greater
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degree of certainty required of circumstantial evidence than
of direct evidence.

Ladies and gentlemen of the jury, you should weigh all
of the evidence in this case. ‘You should consider all the
evidence in this case, both direct and circumstantial
evidence.. After weighing and considering all the evidence
in this case, if you're not convinced of the guilt of the
defendant beyond a reasonable doubt, you must find fhe
defendant not guilty.

On the other hand, after weighing and hearing and
considering all the evidence in this case, 1f you're
convinced of the guilt of the defendant beyond a reasonable
doubt, you must find the defendant guilty.

Necessarily, ladies and gentlemen, you must determine
the credibility, meaning the believability, of the witnesses
who have testified during the trial of this case. It
becomes your duty as a juror to analyze. It becomes your
duty as a juror to evaluate the evidence and determine which
evidence convinces you of its truth.

In defermining the believability or credibility of the
witnesses who have testified in this case, you may believe
one witness over several witnesses. You may believé several
witnesses over one witness. You may believe a part of the
testimony of a witness and reject the remaining part of the

testimony of that same witness. You may believe the
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the testimony of a. witness in its entirety.

You may consider whether any witness has exhibited to
you any interest, any bias, any prejudice or other motive in

this case. You may also consider the appearance and manner

of the witneés while the witness is on the witness stand.
We call it the demeanor of the witness in judging the
believability of the witnesses who have testified in the
trial of the case.

I instruct you, ladies and gentlemen, that the fact
that the defendant did not testify in this case is not a

factor to be-considered by you in any way in your

deliberations and in your consideration on the question of

guilt or innocence by the defendant. It must not be
considered by you in any manner whatsocever in your jury
room. Every defendant has the constitutional right to

remain silent and the assertion of this right must not be

considered by you in your deliberations. You are to draw no

conclusion whatsoever from the fact that the defendant in
this case did not testify. In fact, the fact that the

défendant did not testify should not even beAdiscussed in
your jury room. The burden of proof, as I have stated to
you, 1s on the - -State of South Carolina; The defendant is

not required to prove his innocence. The burden of proof

remains on the State to prove guilt by evidence, satisfying
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1 you of that guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.
2 I charge you, ladies and gentlemen, that a person who
3 |has a past criminal record is competent to testify during a
4 trial. In other words, because you have a past record for
5 |convictions does not affect the ability of the witness to
6 |[testify. The past record may only be considered by you as a
7 |jury, if at all, in determining thé witness’s believability
8 |or credibility.
9 I remind you, ladies and gentlemen of the jury, that
10 |you are the sole judges of the facts and of the
11 |believability of any and all of the witnesses.
12 I charge vyou, ladies and gentlemen, that if there's
13 |been evidence presented that witnesses .have made prior
14 |[statements which are not consistent with the witness's

| 15 |present testimony in the courtroom, you may, if you so

j 16 |desire to find, you may use this evidence to decide whether
17 |to believe a witness. You may also use evidence of an

| 18 |earlier contradictory statement to determine the truth of
19 |the statement. It is up to you to decide whether to believe
20 |earlier statements or testimony given at trial.
21 If a witness has shown to have téstified untruthfully
22 | concerning any material matter, you may consider this in
23 |determining whether to trust a witnesé'S'testimony or the

\
25 |witness or give it all or part of the testimony the weight

|
|
|
l
24 jwitness's credibility. You may reject all testimony of the
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you think it desefves.

Now, ladies and gentlemen, there is é doctrine in the
law called, “the hand of one is the hand of all.” If a
crime is committed by two or more people who are acting
together in committing a crime, the act of one is the act -of
all. A person who joins with another to commit an unlawful
act is criminally responsible for everything done by the
other person which happens as a probable or natural
consequence of the acts done in carrying out the common plan
or common purpose.

For example, two people can be guilty of killing
another person when only one of the two pecople had a gun.
There was only one bullet in the gun, and only one of the

two people fired the shot that caused the death. If two or

more people are together, acting together, assisting each

other in committing the offense, the act of one is the‘act
of all or, as it 'is sometimes said, "The hand of one is the
hand of all."” |
Prior knowledge that a crime is going to bé committed,
without more, is not sufficient to make a person guilty of
that crime. Mere knowledge that another person is going to
commit a grime, even if the defeﬁdant is present when the
crime is cbmmitted, is not sufficient to convict the
defendant as a principal. Guilt, as a principal, is shown

by actual or constructive presence at the scene, as a result
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of prior arrangeﬁent.

Therefore, a finding of a prior arranged plan; or
common scheme, is necessary for a finding of guiltvas a
principal. The State must prove beyond a reasonable doubt
by competent evidence the theory of the hand of one is the
hand of all.

A principal in a crime is one who .either actually
commits the crime or who is present, aiding and abetting, or
assisting in committing the crime. When a person does an
act in the presence of and with the assistance of another,
the act is done‘by both. When two or more, acting with a
common plan, a common intent, are present at the commission
of a crime, it does not matter who actually commits the
crime. All are guilty. The hand of one is the hand of all.

Present at the commission of a crime mean to be
sufficiently near to aid and abet and assist in the
commission of the crime. However, mere presence at the
scene of a crime is not sufficient to convict one as a
principal on the theory of aiding and abetting.

Intent is also.a necessary element. For there must
have been a common design or common intent to commit the
crime, and the crime must have been committed pufsuant
thereto with the person aiding and abetting by some type of
overt act.

Intent means intending the result which actually
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occurs, nét accidentally or involuntarily. Intent may be
shown by acts and conduct of the defendant and other
circumstances from which you may naturally and reasonably
infer intent. The State must prove these elements beyond a
reasonable doubt.

As I told you, ladies and gentlemen, even though we
have the theory of the hand of one is the hand of ali, in
the law in South Carolina mere presence at the scene of a
crime is not sufficient to prove someone guilty of a crime.

The defendant’s presence where a crime is- being
committed or mere association with a person who commits a

crime does not make a defendant an accomplice or an aider

"and abettor to the person committing the crime. The burden

is on the State to prove every element of the crime charged.

If you find, after reviewing all of the evidence, that
the State has proved that the defendant was only present at
the scene of the crime and they have not proved beyond a
reaéonable doubt any other participation in the crime, you
must find the defendant not guilty. The law is proof that
at the scene of the crime or mere presence is not sufficient
alone to find a person guilty.

Whether a consent to search was voluntary or the
product of duress or coercion, express or implied, words
spoken or actions implying, is a gquestion for the jury.

It's a question of fact to be determined by you. from the




512

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22

23

24
25

512

evidence from what we call the totality of the circumstances
based on evidence introduced during the trial of this case.

The burden of proving é-voluntary search 1s on the
State to show beyond a réasonable doubt that the alleged
consent to.the search was vbluntary and if you determine
that the alleged consent to search was freely and
voluntarily given, you may give the evidence obtained in the
search any further consideration you as a jury deem proper.
If you determine the alleged consent and search was not
freely and voluntarily given, you should not consider the
evidence obtained from that search.

In order to establish criminal liability, I charge you,
ladies and gentlemen, that criminal intent is required. For
example, and these are examples of other céses, we're
talking about the mental state that may be required to be
proven by the State for a partic¢ular crime; and I'm going to

give you examples of criminal intent. It might be purpose.

It might be intent. It might be knowledge. It might be

recklessness. It might even be criminal negligence. Those
are examples of criminal intent. Criminal intent must be
proven by the State beyond a reasonable doubt. Criminal
intent is always a matter that must be determined by the
jury from the circumstances surrounding the situation based
on the evidence introduced during the trial of the case.

. Now, ladies and gentlemen, there is no way to prove
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intent to a mathematical certainty. There is no way that
medical science can dissect a ﬁerson's brain and determine
what that person had in mind. So the law says, ladies.and
gentlemen, -that criminal intent may be inferred from the
circumstances shown to have existed, based on the evidence
introduced during the trial the case.

This, ladies and gentlemen, is how you, as a jury, make
the detérmination of whether or not any element in any crime
requiring a certain intent was present. It is not necessary
to establish intent by direct evidence, but intent may be
established by inference, in the same way as any other fact,
by taking into consideration the acts of the parties, and
all tﬁe facts and consideration and circumstances of the
case, based on evidence‘introduced during the trial of the
case.

Criminal intent is a mental state. It is a conscious
wrongdoing. It is u§ to you, the jury, from the evidence,
to determine what the defendant intended to do, basea on the
circumstances shown to have existed from evidence introduced
during the trial of the case. |

Criminal intent can arise from an action or even a
failure to act. It may arise from negligence, recklessness,
or an indifference to duty, or to consequences considered by
the law to be the equivalent of criminal intent.

Now, I charge you, ladies and gentlemen, in this case
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the indictments allege different offenses against the
defendant, Mack Washington. As I told you, the charges are
the kidnapping of Joan Klem, the kidnapping of Frank Klem,
armed robbery of Joan Klem, armed robbery of Frank Klem, and
also possession of a weapon during the commission of a
violent crime.

Each charge is a separate and a distinct criminal
offense. You must decide each charge as a jury separately on
the evidence and the law that applies to it uninfluenced by
your decision as to any other charge with one exception, if
you find the defendant guilty of kidnapping as to either
Joan or Frank Klem or armed robbery as to either Joan or
Frank Klem, then you may also find the defendant guilty of
possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent
crime.

If you find the defendant not guilty of both kidnapping
and armed robbery as to either Joan or Frank Klem, then you
must find the defendant not guilty of possession bf a weapon
during the commission of a Qiolent crime. -‘That is because
kidnapping and armed robbery are violent crimes under the
laws of the State of South Cardlina ana you can only find a
person gﬁilty of possession of a weapon during the
commission of a violent crime if you find a person guilty of
a violent crime.

You will be asked to write a separate verdict on each
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of these indictments of the verdict of either guilty or not
guilty for each charge folloWing the instructions, which I'm
going to give in just a minute. Whatever you write on the

verdict form, you will also write on ‘the indictments which

‘Wilder is holding in his hand. right now.

I will now define the offeﬁses for you. Let's start
with'kidnapping. - The defendant, Mack.Washington, is charged
with two indictments of kidnapping. For this offense, the
State must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the
defendant knowingly~énd unlawfully seized, confined,
inveigled, decoyed} kidnapped, abducted, or carried away
another person without authority 6f the law.

To do a thihg unlawfully is to do it willfully against
the law. Knowingly means with knowledge, consciously; not
accideﬁtally. Seize means to take hold of Suddenly of to
take hold of forcibly. ‘Confine méans to limit, restrict, or
enclOée within bounds, to imprison, or shut,  or tO'keep in.

inveigie mééns to lure, entice, or lead astray by false
repreéentétions, promises, or other‘deceitful means. Decoy
means to lure, or as ‘if by decoy. A decoy is somethihg,tp

entice a person into a trap. Kidnap is to remove a person

against his or her will by unlawful force or by fraud.

Abduct means to carry off secretly or by force for an.

‘illegal purpose. Carry away means to remove.

The State does not have to prove for the offense of
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kidnapping that the defendant did all of these'things.
Instead, if you find~beyond a reasonéble doubt that the
defendant did any of thesé things, you may find the
defendant guilty of kidnap?ing. Something that is done
without authority of law is something that which the law
does.not sanction, of the law does not permit, allow,
condone, or provide justification for.

i charge you nowﬁthat the kidnapping does not have to
be for any personal or monetary gain for any illegal
purpose; but it maylbe for any reason whatsoever.

So for kidnépping, the State must prove beyond a
reasonable doubt ﬁhat thé defendant knowingly and unlawfully

seized, confined, inveigled, decoyéd, kidnapped, abducted,

Jor carried away another person without authority of the law.

I,charge you that the defendant is‘also charged with
the offense of -armed robbery. In order ﬁo prove this
offense{Athe State must‘proveAbeyona a reasonable doubt that
the defendant fook personal property from the person or
presence of anofhér person. The property is in the presence
of a person iﬁ it is within a person's reach or inspection
or obser&atioh‘or cqntrol'so that the peréoﬁ could, if not
overcome with violence or prevented by fear, keep possession
of the property.

The State must also prove beyond a reasonable doubt

that the defendant carried the property away intending to
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permanently deprive the owner of the property and to keep
the property from the defendant's own use. The slightest
removal of the property or the complete possession of the
property, eveh for an instant by the defendant, is
sufficient to show a taking and carrying éway of the
property.

.The taking and carrying away of.the property for armed
robbery must have been done with violence or by éutting the
owner of the property in fear of violence.

Finally, for armed robbery, the State must prove beyond
a reasonable doubt the defendaﬁt was armed with a deadly
weapon during the robbery. A deadly weapon is any article,
instrument, or substance which is likely to cause death or
great bodily harm.

Included within the offense of armed robbery is the

lesser included offense of common law robbery. If you find

‘the State has failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that

the defendant committed armed robbery, you may then consider
whether the State has proven beyond a reasonable doubt that
the defendant committed common law robbery, sometimes
referred to as strong arm robbery.

In order to prove common law robbery, the State must
prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant took the
personal property from the person or presence from another

person without that person's consent, carried it away. As I




518

N

AN Wn

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

518

charged you, property is in the presence of a person that is
within their reach, their observation, or their control, so
that the person, 1f not overcome wiﬁh violence or prevented
by fear, can retain possession of their own property.

The State must show for common law robbery that the
defendant carried property away with the intent to
permanently deprive the oWner of the prdperty and to convert
thé property to the defendant's own use, and the slightest
removal of the property or the complete possession of the
property, even for an instant, by the defendant is
sufficient to show a taking and a carrying away. The taking
and carrying away of the property must have been done with
violence or by putting the owner of the property in fear of
violence.

Elements for common law robbery and armed robbery are
the same, except in armed robbery the State must prove
beyond a reasonable doubt was armed with a deadly weapon
during the robbery.

Finally, the defendant in this case is charged with
possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent
crime. The State must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that
the defendant was in possession of a weapon during the
commission of or attempt to commit a violent crime.

In order to find a defendant guilty of possession of a

weapon .during the commission of a violent crime, you must
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first find the defendant guilty of either committing a
violent crime or attempting to commit a violent crime. I
charge you, ladies and gentlemen of the jury, that under the
laws of the State of South Carolina, kidnapping and armed
robbery are violent crimes under the laws of State of South
Carolina.

I charge you, ladies and gentlemen, also, that for
purposes of this offense that a weapon is any article,
instrument, or substance which is likely to cause death or
great bodily harm. The State must prove beyond a reasonable
doubt that the weapon furthered or advanced or helped in the
commission of the crime.

All right. Mr. Foreman, I told you I would prepare a
verdict form for you and I've done so. Please do not pay
any attention to the order in which I wrote the form's
verdict. I obviously had to'write one before the other and
the order has no significance whatsoever.

I've made a caption on your verdict form. Your verdict
form, Mr. Foreman, is three pages. Don't let that scare
you. There's seven questions and I'll explain them to you.

The title says, "State of South Carolina, County of

Colleton.™ I put "Court of General Sessions," which is
criminal court. I listed all five indictment numbers, and I
listed this case, which is: "The State of South Carolina v.

Mack Washington, Jr., defendant." And I wrote the words
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"verdict" under the caption.

Question number one: we, the jury} by unanimous
consent, find the defendant, Mack Washington, Jr., in
indictment number 2012-GS-15-00560, first form of verdict
under Question 1 is guilty of kidnapping Joan Klem. Mr.
Foreman, if that be your form of verdict, you would check on
the line for the entire jury that verdict.

Or under Question one: we, the jury, by unanimous
consent, find the defendant, Mack Washingtoh, Jr., in
indictment number 2012-GS-15-00560, not guilty of kidnapping
Joan Klem. If that be your form of verdict, Mr. Foremah,
you would check on the line for the entire jury by that form
of verdict. You must find one form of verdict or the other.
The jury cannot find both. So it has'to be either guilty or
not guilty as to kidnapping Joan Klem. |

Question two: we, the jury,.by unanimous consent, find
the defendant, Mack Washington, Jr., in indictment number
2012-GS-15-00416, first form of verdict under Question 2 is
guilty of kidnapping Frank Klem. Mr. Foreman, if that be
your form of verdict, you would check on the line for the
entire jury that verdict.

The second form of verdict under Question 2 is not
guilty of kidnapping Frank Klem. If that be your form of
verdict, you would check on the line beside that form of

verdict. You must find one form of verdict or the other.
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Question Three: we, the jury, by unanimous consent,
find the defendant, Mack Washington, Jr., in indictment
number 2013-GS-15-00753, guilty of armed robbery of Joan
Klem.l If‘that be your form of verdict, you would check on
the line beside that form'of verdict. Or under Question
three, the second form of verdict is not guilty of armed
robbery of Joan Klem. If that be your form of verdict, Mr.
Foreman, you would check on the line beside that form of
verdict for the ehtire jury.

.Then, I wrote instructions at the top of the second
page. If you find the defendant guilty of armed robbéry of
Joan Klem,iyou do not need to answer question four, which is
common law robbery, guilty or not guilty. I'm putting that
on your verdict fofm. If you find the defendant guilty of
armed robbery of Joan Klem,. do not answer question number
four. However, if you find the defendant not guilty of
armed robbery of Joan Klem, please answer question number
four, which is the lesser included offense of. common law

robbery, we, the jury, by unanimous consent, find the

defendant, Mack Washington, Jr., either guilty or not guilty

of common law robbery of Joan Klem.

Question five, we, the jury, by unanimous -consent, find
the defendant, Mack Washington, Jr., in indictment number
2012-GS-15-00417, guilty of armed robbery of Frank Klem. If

that be your form of verdict, you would check on the line
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Ibeside that form of verdict. The second form of verdict

under question five is not guilty of armed robbery of Frank
Klem. If that be your form of_verdict, you would check on
the line beside that form of verdict. You must find one
form of verdict or the other.

I wrote more instructions after question five. If you
find the defendant gquilty of armed robbery of Frank Klem, do
not answer guestion six, that's the lesser included offense;

that's included within armed robbery. If you find the

defendant not guilty of armed robbery of Frank Klem, then

you would answer question six, which is either guilty or not
guilty of common law robbery of Frank Klem and you would
answer it in accordance with the instructions on the verdict
form.

Finally, and this is question seven, and the last
gquestion on your verdict form, and I wrote instructions at
the top. If you find the defendant not guilty of kidnapping
Frank Klem, not guilty of kidnapping Joan Klem, not guilty
of armed robbery of Frank Klem, and not guilty of armed

robbery of Joan Klem, you must find the defendant not guilty

in question number seven, which is possession of a weapon

during the commission of a violent crime.
If you find the defendant guilty of kidnapping of Frank
Klem or Joan Klem, or guilty of armed robbery of Frank Klem

or Joan Klem, then you must answer question number seven
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which states, we, the jury, by unanimous consent, find the
defendant, Mack. Washington, Jr., in indictment number 2013
at 754, the first form of verdict is guilty of possession of
a weapon during the commission of a violent crime;. and the
second form of verdict is not guilty of,posseseion'of a
weapon during the commission of a violent crime. |

After you've completed your verdict form for the jury,
Mr. Foreman, you would sign your name on. the line end then
knock on your jury room door, tell the bailiff you have
reached a verdict, and then we will bring you back into the
courtroom in order to publish the verdict.

Now, ladies and gentlemen, your verdict must be
unanimous. That is, it muet be the verdict of each and.

every one of you; all 12 of you must agree on the verdict.

charged you-on the law in order to help guide you to a fair
end a just result in this case.

You're the sole judges of the facts in this case based
on the evidence, and based on your determinatien of the
facts in this case and the law as I've explained it to you,
you're soon going to begin your deliberations;AvNow, I want
to remind you that each of you were selected as faif and
impartiel jurors. You took an oeth to fairly and

impartially try and determine the facts in this case. When

you comply with that oath, no one can criticize your
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verdict.

You are to decide this case based solely on the
testimony, the evidence in this case that you heard from the
sSworn witnesses who’have testified, along with the exhibits
that have been introduced into evidence. And if there were
any stipulations entered into the record and néthing else.

You must decide the .issues in this case without any
5ias and prejudice for either party. You cannot allow
yourselves to be governed by prejudice for or against any
person. You cannot’ allow yourself when you go back into
that jury room to deliberate to be governed by public
opinion nor can you be allowed to be governed by any other
arbitrary factor, such aé emotion.

Both the defendant and the State of South Carolina have
the absolute right to expect that each of you on this jury:
have carefully and impartially considered all of the
evidence in this case.

Now, Mr. Foreman, ladies and gentlemen of the jury, I'm
goinglto ask you to retire to your jury room. Do not begin
your deliberations yet. Wait until I send the verdict form
into‘you by the bailiff, along with all of the exhibits
which have been introduced into evidence in the trial of
this case.

Now, ladies and gentlemen, there are two discs in

evidence, and obviously, to play those you will have to come
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back in thé courtroom if you want to listen to it again. So
with the exception of those two exhibits, I'll hold those
here, and all you've got to do'—— well, I'll send-them so
you can see what they -are, but you can't use them without

the equipment. Just be aware that we're avéilable if you
want to review those for any reason again.

Do not begin your deliberations until I instruct you to
do so by sending the»verdict form in, as well as the
exhibits. Theh, I will have the bailiff instruct you when
he brings those to you that you may then commence your
deliberations.

Now, my alternate jurors, step down to the front row
and remain with me while the jury goes to their jury room.
You may retire to your jury room at this time.

(WHEREUPON, THE JURY EXITS THE COUéTROOM AND THE
FOLLOWING IS HELD ON THE RECORD WITH THE ALTERNATE JURORS
REMAINING IN THE COURTROOM.) -

THE COURT: ‘First of all, I want to thank you on behalf
of Colleton County. All a judge can ask is thaﬁ you listen.
I watched all three 6f'you in the trial of this case and you
did that. No one became ill or for some reason could not .
continue to serve, so this concludes your service in this
case. You have now completed your jury service and you will
be exempt for three years; you can choose to claim your

exemption. Make sure that .all of you have your belongings.
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Does anybody have anything they've left in the jury room
that they need to get?

(NO RESPONSE.)

THE COURT: Now, Pat ordered lunch for you. She's
going to have it for you in a to-go container so you can
take that with you or they will provide a room for you if
you would like to stay here and eat. Thank you so much for

your service. I appreciate it so much. We couldn’t
function unless we had alternate jurors. You're now excused
for the balance of the week and they will provide your
lunch. You may leave at this time.

(THREE ALTERNATE JURORS LEAVE THE COURTROOM.)

THE COURT: Any exceptions or additions to the charge,
by the State of South Carolina?

ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: None, Your Honorf

THE COURT: From the defendant?

MR. BENNETT: Yes, we have one, Judge.

THE COURT:‘ Yes, sir

MR. BENNETT: On the kidnapping charge, we had asked in
our request that you charge that kidnapping is a mens rea
offense and the mens rea of kidnapping.

THE COURT: Well, mens rea means criminal intent, Mr.
Bennett, and I charged criminal intent.

MR. BENNETT: All right. Well, under State v.

Jefferies, Your Honor, it says that a required mens rea for
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the crime of kidnapping is knowledge, and the State must
prove beyond a reasonable doubt that mens rea of knowledge
before you can convict a defendanf of kidnapping, and it
goes on to say that the person is said to act knowingly if
he is aware of a result of his conduct whatever his desire
may be as to that result. So we ——-

THE COURT: I chérged that the . defendant knowingly and
unlawfully had tc seize, confine, inveigle, decoy, kidnap,
abduct, or carry away another perébn without authority of
law, which I believe is the exact definition of kidnapping,
and requires that they knowingly do one of those thinés
under the statute, Mr. Bennett. - éo what 1s it you're
requesting that I charge, now? Because I've charged a
knowing requirement.

MR. BENNETT: Well ---

THE COURT: And I said knowingly means -- I defined it,
"with knowledge, consciously, not accidentally.":

MR. BENNETT: Your Honor, I was just under the strict
interpretation of the State v. —-—-- | |

THE COURT: I can't hear you, now. Speak up.

MR. BENNETT: Yeah, I mean, you did. I understand you
said knowledge,'but you know, the.charge was not exactly as

they stated in State v. Jefferies, but I understand your

ruling on it. I just wanted to put that on the record.

THE COURT: I understand it. And I respectfully
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decline to change my charge. I think the charge adequately
covered the law of kidnapping, including the fact that
criminal intent is required and knowledge is required as an
element of criminal intent for the offense of kidnapping.
Because I never got a request that I felt like -- I did get .
a request to charge from you, but I didn't get a request to
charge from you .that was’inconsistent with what I charged is
my point. Anything else?

MR. BENNETT:l Yes, sir. Your Honor, the only
additional thing, and I felt like, you know, this would be
additional. I would like the charge, and to avoid any
confusion with the jury, is that if you -- and my request to
charge would be that if you find during your deliberation
that the State has not proved beyond a reasonable doubt that
the defendant was not present at the scene of the crime,
then you cannot convict such defendant under the theory of
the hand of one is the hand of all requirement as previously
charged.

THﬁ COURT: Actually, Mr. Bennett, the law is even more
favorable to your client. It doesn't have to be not
présent. He can be present, and if he was merely present,
that's insufficient, and I chérged them that.

MR. BENNETT: Okay.

THE COURT:. I don't think -- I mean, clearly, if you

can be present and not be guilty, then clearly, if you
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aren't present, you cannot be guilty. I think it's implied
from what I told the jury and I emphasizéd that to the jury.

MR. BENNETT: I understand your ruling, Your Honor. I
just thought that would be a better charge if you said, you
know, if you don't find that théy’ve proven he wasn't
present, you can't convict him under that theory.

THE COURT: Ilthink I've sufficiently covered presence
at the scene of the crime for the jury to make them
understand that mere presence is not sufficient. ,Aﬁd
obviouély,,if the jury doesn't even believg that the
defendant is present, I don't think the jury‘needs a charge
to know thaf if you're not even present at the scene of a
crime, then you can't be guilty of the crime. I decline to
change my charge. Thank you.

MR. BENNETT: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. 1I'd ask that counselvcome
forward and certify on the record that you're satisfied the
court réporter has all the exhibits and that you have no
objection to the Major taking the verdict form which you've
agreed to and the exhibits into the jury and-télling the
jury that they may now commence their deliberations.

ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: Your Honor, there is one more
matter. I think Mr. Bennett needs to renew his motion for
directed verdict.' He did not renew it after he rested.

THE COURT: All right;’ Actually, Mr. Sanders made the
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motion, as I recall. Mr. Sanders, I will make the record
for the grounds, because it has to be on the same grounds,
as you know.

MR. SANDERS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Le£ the record reflect, Becky, that we were
in the précess of trying to get the jury's food that the
defense counsel has made a motion at the close of all the
evidence, reriewed his motion for directed verdict on the
same grounds that counsel for the defendant made in his
motion at the close of the defendant's case, and for the
reasons I enunciated at the close of the State's case, I
decline to change my ruling and the motion at the close of
all the evidence is respectfully denied. Thank you, Mr.
Sanders. Pleaée come forward and take a look at all the
exhibits.

(WHEREUPON, COUNSEL IN THE TRIAL OF THE CASE CONFIRM
THAT ALL O? THE EXHIBITS ARE IN EVIDENCE.)

THE COURT: Is the State satisfied that we have all the
exhibits?

ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: The State is satisfied, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: IS the defendant satisfied?

MR. BENNETT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Any objection from the State that the

Major take the verdict form and all of the exhibits into the
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jury and informing the jury that they may now commence their
delibérations?

ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: No objection, Your Honor.

THE COURT: How about from the defendant?

MR. BENNETT: No objection, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Give all of the exhibits to the

Major. Major, if you will take the verdict form and the

exhibits into the jury and tell them they may now commence

their deliberation.

(12:15 pP.M., WHEREUPON, THE VERDICT FORM AND THE
EXHIBITS ARE.TAKEN INTO THE JURY ROOM FOR TﬁE JURY'S
DELTBERATION.)

THE COURT: All right. Counsel, as to this case, we
will be in recess until we can all have time to.eat our
lunch and turn to other non-jury matters until we hear from
the jury.

(2:10 P.M., THE BAILIFF INFORMS THE COURT THAT THE JURY

| HAS REACHED A VERDICT. THE DEFENDANT, MACK WASHINGTON, JR.,

IS BROUGHT INTO THE COURTROOM AND SEATED AT THE DEFENSE
TABLE. )

THE COURT: All right. Now, ladies and gentlemen,.I'm
happy for you to be in the courtroom, but I'm not.going to
ﬁolerate any emotional outburst. If you can't control your
emotions, get up and leave right now when this verdict is

published. I'm not going to have this jury subjected to
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1 |anybody praising or complaining about their verdict. So if
2 |you can't handle it, get up and leave right now; because I
3 |will deal with you in front of this jury if you cannot, and
4 [I'm giving you the opportunity. Nobody in or out once we

5 |bring the jury in.

6 Is the State ready to proceed?

7 ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: Yes, Your Honor.

8 THE COURT: 1Is the defendant ready-to proceeds?

9 MR. BENNETT: Yés‘, Your Honor:

10 THE COURT: Okay. Marcus, bring us the jury, please.
11 (2:15 P.M., WHEREUPON, THE JURY ENTERS THE COURTROOM

12 | AND THE FOLLOWING IS HELD ON THE RECORD.)

13 MADAME CLERK: Mr. Foreman, have you reached a verdict?
14 FOREMAN: Yes, we have.

15 MADAME CLERK: &RETRIEVES VERDICT FORM AND SHOWS TO THE
16 COURT.)

17 THE COURT: Will the defendant and counsel please rise?
18 (DEFENDANT AND COUNSEL STAND.)

19 THE COURT: Madame Clerk, would you please publish the

20 |verdict?

21 MADAME CLERK: The State of South Carolina v. Mack

22 |Washington, Jr., indictment 2012-GS-15-0560. We, the jury,
23 | by unanimous consent, find the defendént, Mack Washington,
24 | Jr., in indictment 2012-GS-15-0560, guilty of kidnapping

25 Joan Klem.
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We, the jury, by unanimous consent, find the defendant,
Mack Washington, Jr., in indictment 2012—GS—15—O416, guilty
of.kidnapping Frank Klem.

We, the Jjury, by unanimous consent, find the defendant,
Mack Washington, Jr., in indictment 2013-753, guilty of
armed robbery of Joan Klem.

We, the jury,. by unanimous consent, find the defendant,
Mack Washington, Jr., in indictment 2012-GS-15-0417, guilty
of armed robbery of Frank Klem.

We, the jury, by unanimous consent, find the defendant,
Mack Washington, Jr., in indictment number 2013-GS-15-754,
guilty of possession of a weapon during the commission of a
violent crime.

Signed by Foreperson Kohrnarens. If this is your
verdict, please raise your right hand.
| THE COURT: Let the reéord reflect, 12 hands were
raised. Mr. Bennett, is there anything further from the
defendant for this jury before we proceed?

MR. BENNETT: Nothing further, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Foreman, ladies and
gentlemen -- please be seated, counsel and Mr. Washington.
Mr. Foreman, ladies and gentlemen of the jury, on behalf of
Colleton County and this Court, I want to thank you for your
service. This concludes your service for the week. I'm

going to return you back to your 'homes today. Hopefully at
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a reasonable hour. Now, I want to advise you of a couple of
things. If you want to talk about your verdict, you can.
If you don't want to talk about it; yoﬁ don't have to. I
don't know whether anybody will inquire about it, whether

you will be asked by the Press about it or some other

4 individual. If you don't want to talk about, tell them you

don't want to talk about it. If somebody persists, get
their name and give it to me and I'll handle the problem for
you; they won't bother you anymore. Thét'sfnumber one.

Number two, we will be mailing you a check for your
jury service. We want to thank you for that very much.

Number three, if anybody needs a work excuse, go
downstairs to the General Sessions door, we will be happy to
provide you with a work excuse to show your employer where
you've been this week while serving on the jury. |

What's going to happen now is sentencing, which is my
province, not yours. I'm going to sentence the defendant
and that's going to happen just as soon as the paperwork
which is being filled out right now is handed tc me. So
we're going straight into sentencing. I invite you, 1if you
would like to stay, you can remain in the jury box and then
leave by the side door after sentencing, if- you would like
to stay. If you would like to leave beforé sentencing, you
may do so and you have my blessings and thanks for your

service. All a judge can do is ask a jury to listen, and
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each of you did that in this case. I Qatched you throughout
the trial and I appreciate your service and yoﬁr willingness~
to come.

Now, we're going right into sentencing. If's entirely
up to you. . Thank you very much. Solicitor, do you have my
paperwork? -

ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: I do, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Bennett, you and Mr.

Sanders and the defendant come forward. Very well. I've
heard the eQidénce in this case, Mr. Bennett, and I'm

certainly going to hear some things that weren't in

-evidence, which would include, although I think I'm pfetty

aware of the defendant's record which the jury was not aware
of;" I'1l get you to publish it. However, Mr. Bennett, you
tell me, do you have any post-verdict motions that you.want
to make?

MR.;BENNETT: ,No, sir, I don't have any.

THE COURT: I would just like to say that I think there
was ample evidence for the jury to reach the conclusion that
they did in this case. Now, Mr. Bennett, let me hear first
-—- Solicitor, I realize that Mr. and Mrs. Klem, who are from
Michigan, are no. longer in the courtroom.

ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I'm assuming that you want to speak about

them or about the defendant's rebord; is that correct?
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Before I hear from Mr. Bennett?
ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: That's correct, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Happy to hear from you.

ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: Your Honor, Mr. and Mrs. Klem,

‘| they thank the Walterboro Police Department and all of the

court officials for all that they did. But they felt like
they needed to get home to Michigan, and they did leave
Tuesday afternoon after Mr. Klem testified.

With regards to Mr. Washington's prior record, are you
ready for me to give that to you?

THE COURT: VI am.

ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: Mr. Washington, on December 10,
2002, he broke into the home of Willie Jean Seabrook here in
Colleton County. He stole a shotgun and he got three years
suspended to three years' probation. On December 18th,
2002, he broke into ancother home, he and a co—défendant,
Kristin Jones, and he stcle several items from that home.

He pled guilty in 2006, the same day as the first one
and he received a three-year sentence suspended to
probation. February 24th, 2003, he brokeAinto‘another home,
Mr. and Mrs. Elton and he and his co-defendant stole credit
cards and several other items and fhey used the credit card
to purchése several things that they got from that home. He
pled guilty and got a concurrent sentence to the first two

burglaries.
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On March 4th,'2003, he élso committed'another burglary
from anothef home, Mr. Harold Jackson, and stole a pistol,
or a guh, and he pled guilty on November 13th, 2006,;to all
four burglaries at the same time and got the same concurrent
probationary sentence.

Then in October of 2003, Mack Washington and co-
defendant, they actually held up two patrons, a Vicky and
Terry Patton at'gunpoint at a hotel, the Best Western Hotel,
on Savannah Highway and took‘cash at gunpoint. He got a
nine year sentence, concurrent with other charges that he
had pending at the time.

October 17th/ 2003, the same day, he and his co-
defendants went down in Sumter County at a rest area on I-
95, they robbed another patron, he and his co-defendants, at
gunpoint,'taking his cash and debit card and pin number.
And he got a 10-year sentence concurrent with the other
charge from October 17th, 2003.

The next day, October 18th, 2003, Mr..Washington and
his co-defendants went again‘to a Knights Inn on Myrtle
Beach Highway and he and his co-defendants, at gunpoint,
robbed a husbandvand a wife, taking her purse, césh, credit
cards, and checkbook. He got a concurrent 10-year sentence
albng with that one.’

Finally, in 2010, actually it occurred January l4th,

2008, he and a co-defendant, Ophelon Speaks, they robbed a
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victim of cash money from a register here in Colleton County

|land he got a probationary sentence, I think; and Dawn

mentioned to me that he is currently -on probation for that
offense. I believe they want to have that matter heard here
today at sentencing, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Is that correct, Ms. farish?

AGENT FARISH: Yes, Your Honor. He is on for accessory
before the fact of strong arm robbery. He was sentenced
March 15th, 2010, and received a senténce of five years,
éuspended to 18 months and two years' probation.

THE COURT: So he's on probation at this time and this
conviction is a violation?

AGENT FARISH: Yes, sir.

THE CdURT: All right. We'll take that up at the
appropriaté time, and I'11l hear Mr. Bennett in mitigation in
just a moment. Now, how many is that, Solicitor?

AéST. SOL. LEGETTE: Your Honor, it's a total of four
burglaries. He pled guilty to each of them at the same
time, getting a concurfent senténce. And then there were
four strong-armed robberies that were pled down from armed
robbery, along with the accessory before the fact to the
strong armed robberies. So a total of, I guess, you would
call it five strong armed robberies or one accessory and
four strong-armed robberies, along with a DUS, probation

viclation and the resisting arrest and giving false
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information.

THE COURT: And the burglaries?

ASST. SOLL LEGETTE: Yes, Your Honor.. Four burglaries,
four strong armed robberies, accessory before the fact, two
strong-armed robberies and the DUS.

THE COURT: All right. Anything else you want to tell
me before I hear from Mr. Bennett?

ASST. SOL. LEGETTE: Your Honor, I will say this. The
Klems, Mr. Frank, said that when talking to him about this
matter; the sentencing, I told him, "Mr. Frank, I will ask

for as much as 'you want me to ask for, including the total

number of years he can get, which is 125 years." He said,
"Well, you know, he's a young man. Don't sentence him to
life. Don't give him his whole life."

So despite what happened to Mr. and Mrs. Klem, they are
still magﬁanimousuand they're not asking for life for what
happened to them; but I would ask.the Court to send a

message and to étop this kind of behavior. Mr. Washington

‘and his friends have robbed many pétrons at hotels over the

years; that's his M.O. That's whaﬁ<he does for a living and
I would ask the Court to sentence him accordingly, Your
Honor. I would ask the Court to stop-him. Please, stop
him.

THE COURT: Mr. Bennétt, I'll be happy to hear from

you.
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MR. BENNETT: Your ‘Honor, the record, as I know it, as
stated by Ms. Legette, is accurate. We have nothing to
indicate otherwise, Judge.

Judge, he is -- Mack is now 31 years old. He went
through the 11th grade -at Walterboro High School; he got his
GED: He does have childpen. He told me he had five
children, ages 4, 10, 2 and 11, and I think he actually has
two aged 4.

Mack is from Walterboro and he's lived, to my
knowledge, in Colleton County all of his life. His mother
is Earline Smith. She was here off and on during the trial,
and his sisters, Sharevia and Shakevia Washington,vhave been
here in support. |

Judge, he was arrested, from my understanding, on June
8th, 2012. He's been in jail now, incarcerated
continuously, for over 21 months; I‘don't-know the exact
number of days, Judge.

THE COURT: And when we began on Monday, Mr. Bennett,
it was 639 days,'because I keep a Jjail list in my office,
which is the reason I wanted this case set for trial, and
the reason I denied your motion in Hampton last week for a
continuance of the matter in part.

THE COURT: But we just ask that whatever sentence you
give him, Judge, that of course he get credit for the time

that he's already served, which is pretty extensive. Your
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Honor, he was previously employed; his occupation was a
painter. » His last job before he got arrested was with SAS
Painting, which is owned by Steve Smith on ]
here in Walterboro. He's also worked at the Walterboro
Veneer Plant for a good while, and also he's worked other
odd jobs during times -- well, before he got arrested, Your
Honor.

Your Honor, we would just ask -- you've heard all of
the facts in the case; you've heard all of the evidence. We
would ask that you give him as low of a sentence or as
minimum of a sentence as possible under the circumstances.
We understand he has a record. .We also ask you, Judge, to
run whatever senteénce you give him on these charges
concurrent, except for the possession of a weapon; that's a
totally different stétute.

THE COURT: It has to be consecutive.

MR. BENNETT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Although there is some language in there
that thé mandatory five years, unless a longer mandatory
minimum is provided by law for the violent crime. Armed
robbery is no less than .10 years, up to 30 years. So you
would agree, then, that there is a possibility of sentencing
for possession of a weapon during the commission of a
violent crime because the jury found him guilty of. armed

robbery, I could give him up to 10 years.
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MR. BENNETT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: He's looking, then, at 130 years total,
because he could get~3d years, max, consecutive on both
armed robberies; 30 years max on both kidnappings, and 10
years on the possession of a weapon during the commission of
a violent crime, which would be a total of 130 years.

MR. BENNETT: But we would ask, Judge, that you
consider -sentencing him concurrently on all these charges,
ali the crimes that he's been found guilty of, and on the
basis, Your Honor, that this was actually, I think, from the
evidence that I heard and I saw, it was all really one

single incident, you know, that happened at the motel, at

one time, and everything happened all together. It all was
just one set of facts, one set of circumstances. It wasn't
multiple offenses. It all grew out of the same situation

that occurred at that time at the Rice Planters Inn.

So on tbat basis, I think under the law of South
Carolina, Judge, that there is certainly -- there certainly
is grounds for you to give him concurrent sentences rather
than consecutive. I think under the law he'Would be
entitled to that since it all grew out of one set of
circumstances.

The otﬁer thing, Your Honor, we would ask on the
kidnapping charge, there is no evidence that the kidnapping

charge involved any kind of sexual misconduct, so we would
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ask that the Court would find that there were no sexual acts

or no sexual misconduct involved. It was just purely a
robbery with a knife that constituted a kidnapping under the
definition of a kidnapping statufe, under 16-39-10. We'd
ask for a specific finding on that, Judge, and also on the
sentencing sheet there is a spot for that I think.

THE COURT: There is not.

MR. BENNETT: Okay. I thought there was. Okay. We
certainly don't thinklthat even though he has been found
guilty.of kidnapping, that he should be required to comply
with any kind of sex offender registry requirements, because
there was no evidence of any kind of sexual conduct or
misconduct being involved in this. case, Your Honor.

The other thing, Your Honor, on the probation, I doh't
have a whole lot of information bn that, but I think they
said he was put on probation-in 2010 and he was supposed to
serve two years of probation, but I just want to make sure.

THE COURT: Dawn, you did say the conviction, it was
the date of the offense or ---

AGENT FARISH: The conviction date was 3-15-10. He
was sentenced and got two years' probation.

THE COURT: But he had to serve 18 months, first?

AGENT FARISH: Yes, sir.

MR. BENNETT: Okay.

AGENT FARISH: And then his case was extended later on.
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1 THE COURT: 2And then he got an extension of his

2 |probation. So he's still on probation for it.

3 AGENT FARISH: Yes, sir.
4 MR. BENNETT: I just want to make sure —-—-
5 THE COURT: Does your client understand, Mr. Bennett,

6 {that this conviction constitutes a violation of his

7 |probation?

8 MR. BENNETT: He does, Your Honor. He knows that he

9 |has been found guilty of these crimes, but we would ask that
10 |whatever remaining time he has on his probation that you

11 also consider running that concurrent with whatever sentence
12 |you give him for the crimes that he's been convicted of by

13 {the jury trial here today.

14 THE COURT: Very well.
15 MR. BENNETT: I think that's all I have, Your Honor.
16 THE COURT: Mr. Washington, is there anything else you

17 |would like to tell the Court prior to sentencing? 1I'll be

18 |happy to hear from you.

19 MR. WASHINGTON: No, sir.
20 (Brief pause.)
21 MR. WASHINGTON: Your Honor, I would like to thank the

22 |Jjurors for taking their time to -—-
23 THE COURT: You're talking to.me, now, Mr. Washington,
24 |not them or anybody else. You're addressing the Court.

25 MR. WASHINGTON: Your Honor, I'd like to thank
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everybody who showed up today. I would like to apologize to
the victims and the family. I would like to apoloéize to my
family, also, for taking their time to come up here minding
my foolishness, Your Honor, and I would just ask you, Your
Honor, I know I've been found guilty of these charges, would
you be lenient to me, Your Honor, so I can come back home
and be with'my kids, Your Honor? I got one child I haven't
even held, haven't even seen yet, Your Honor. I just ask
the Court to have mercy upon me, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Very well.. Mr. Washington, you Have.a
terrible criminal record and there is no other way around
it. Mr. Bennett knows it, you know it, Mr. Sanders knows
it, and you certainly had the right not to testify in this
case. I charged the jury that your failure to testify -- in
facﬁ, I even told you that I rule, which the jury doesn't
know, as a matter of law that I wasn't going to allow them
to impeach you on the fact that you had prior robberies if
you did testify, because I didn't want the jury finding you
guiity because you had a record.

I wanted them to decide on the evidence, but you-can't
escape the fact that you have four burglaries, you have
robberies, and you cannot evade the fact that the jury heard
clear and convincing evidence of the fact that people that
came to our community to stay in our community were robbed

at knifepoint of their property. They-were put in fear, and
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although you asked me to.have mercy on you, I don't know
that a lot of mercy was shown to the Klems. I'm very
thankful that they weren't physically harmed, but I
certainly believed that they were harmed by this incident.
I don't want them judging our community by what occurred to
them when they were here.

I could not agree with the jury's verdict anymore than
I possibly could. They listened to the evidence and i
believe it was a correct verdict in this case. I hope my
séntence reflects the same amount of justice that the jury's
verdict reflects in this case.

On Indictment 2012-GS-15-00417, the State v. Mack
Washington, Jr., the sentence of the Court is the defendant
is committed to the State Department of Corrections, and
this is armed robbery, for a period of 30 years.

On Indictment 2012-GS-15-00416, kidnapping, the

sentence of the Court is defendant is committed to the State

Department of Corrections for a term of 30 years. I

specifically find on the kidnapping that there is no sexual
misbehavior ofAsexual misconduct in connection with the
kidnapping for purposes of later on, Mr. Bennett; do you
understand?

MR. WASHINGTON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And I'm placing that on the record as to

either kidnapping. On Indictment 2013-GS-15-00753, which is
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armed robbery, thé éentence of the Court is defendant is
committed to the State Department of Corrections for a term
of 30 years.

On-Indictment 20l2—GS—15—OO560, kidnapping, the
sentence of the Court is the defendant is committed to the
State Department of Corrections for é term of 30 years.

Finally, on Indictment 2013—GS—15—OO754,_possession of
a weapon during the commission of a violent crime,‘the
sentence of tﬁe Court is defendant is committed to the State
Department of Corrections for a term of five years, and
those five years will run consecutive to the 30 years that
I've given you on the armed robbery and the kidnappings,
totaling 35 years. The other sentences will run concurrent
to each other. The defendant is to be given.credit for the
time that he's served in jail, pursuant to 24-13-40. That
is to be calculated and applied by the State Department of
corrections.

On the probation, I'm revoking him in full, running it
concurrent. I'm putting the number on the sentence sheet
and running it concurreﬁt. Was it three years or five?

AGENT FARISH: Fiye.

THE COURT: Five years; I'm revoking the balance. ~He
served.18 months. I'm .revoking the balance of his five
years and'running it concurrent to my 30 year sentence and

terminating his probation.
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 Thank you veryimuch. As to>this case, this matter is

now concluded and adjourned. Take the defendant. He is now
in custody.

(BRIEF PAUSE IN THE COURTROOM AS THE DEFENDANT IS TAKEN
OUT OF THE COURTROOM.) ‘

THE COURT: Mr. Foreman, ladies and gentlemen of the
jury, thank you for your service. You are now excused for
the week and you're exempt from jury service for three

years. You may leave the courtroom at this time.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ‘
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
)

COUNTY OF Colleton ) 2)12-G5-15-0416

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on August 23, 2012, the Grand Jurors
of Colleton County present upon their oath:

Kidnapping
That in Colleton County, South Carolina, on or about January 7, 2012, the Defendanl, Mack
Waghington Jr, unluwfully did seize, confine, inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or carry away the

victim, Frank Klem, without authority of law; all in violation of Section 16-3-910 of the Code of

Laws of South Carolina, (1976, as amended).

Agains the peacdaad dignity of (e State, ‘"’1" umtr’iry to the statute in such case made und provided.

o 1
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S_.i; s ,l_ Isaac M. Stone
poer Solicitor
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDRETMENT -
. ) ' 3
COUNTY OF Calleton ) 2012-GS-15-0417

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on August 23, 2012, the Grand Jurors
of Colleton County present upon their oath:

Armed Robbery
That on or about January 7, 2012, in Col!ct;)n County, South Carolina, the Defendant, Mack
Washington Jr, at 97 Ladson Ln, Room 136, Rice Planters Inn, Walterboro, SC, by use of force,
threats or intimidation and while armed with a deudly weapon, to wil: a knife, or while alleging,
either by action or words, he was armed while using a representation of a deadly weapon or other
object which a person present during the commission of the robbery reasonably believed to be a
deadly weapon, did take and carry away goods and/or monies from the person or immediate
presence of Frank Klem .with the intent to permanently deprive the victim of fmsscssion thercof,

in violation of Section 16-11-330(A) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

v, ir‘
Against the peygge and dignily of the Slu(e.,{a'nd'commry Lo the statute in such case made und provided.

- -
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' aac M, Stone

¥
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STATE OF SQUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
)
COUNTY OF Colleion ) ' 2012-GS-15-0560

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on August 22, 2013, the Grand Jurors
of Calleton County present upon their oath:

Kidnapping
That in Collcton County, South Carolina, on or about January 7, 2012, the Defendant, Mack
Washington Jr, unlawfully did seize, confine, inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or carry away the
victim, Joan Klem, Withnut authority of law; all in violatidn of Section 16-3-910 of the Code of

Laws of South Cuarolina, (1976, as amended).

Apainst the peace and dignity of the State, wnd contrary (o the statute in such case made and provided,

R R /7, = O

Isaac M. Stone
Solicitor
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) . INDICTMENT
) .
COQUNTY OF Colleton ) 2013fGS-15-00754

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on August 22, 2013, the Grand Jurors
of Colleton County present upon their oath:

Weapons / Poss. weapon during violent ci‘me, if not also sen

1\,
That in Colleton County, South Carolina, on or about January*}, 2012, the Defendant, Mack Washington Jr, did
possess a knife or visibly display what appeared to be 4 knife during the commission, or attempted commission, of

armed robbery, a viotent crime. This is in violation of 16-23-490 of the South Carvlina Code of Laws, (1976) as

amended

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

=

Tsaac M. Stone, I11
Solicitor, 14™ Judicial Circuit
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
) :
COUNTY OF Colleton ) 2013-GS-15-00753

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on August 22, 2013, the Grand Jurors
of Colleton County present upon their oath:

‘Robbery / Armed Robbeg , robbery while armed or allegedly ar

That on or about January 7, 2012, in Colleton County, South Carolina, the Defendant, Mack Washington, Jr, at 97
Ladsen I.ane, Room 130, also known as the Rice Planters Inn, by use of force, threats or intimidation and while
armed with a deadly weapon, L;r while alleging, cither by action or words, he was armed while using a representation
of a deadly weapon or other object, which a4 person present during the commission of the robhery reasonably
helieved to be a deadly weapon, did take and carry away goods and/or mohics from the person or immediate
presence of Joan Klem with the intent to permanently deprive the victim' of possession thereof, in violation of

Section 16-11-330(A) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, us amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

," r‘
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Isaac M. Stone, I
Solicitor, 14™ Judicial Circuit
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